

No. 20-2402

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UFCW LOCAL 1500 WELFARE FUND, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ABBVIE INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, No. 19-CV-1873 (Shah, J.)

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Open Markets
Institute in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants**

Sandeep Vaheesan
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
1440 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(301) 704-4736

Adam J. Levitt
Counsel of Record
John E. Tangren
DICELLO LEVITT GUTZLER LLC
Ten North Dearborn Street
Sixth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 214-7900

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-2402

Short Caption: UFCW Local 1500 Welfare Fund, et al. v. AbbVie Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Corporations Can Maintain and Extend Their Monopoly Power Through Serial Misuse of Regulatory and Judicial Processes.....	7
II. The District Court Should Have Applied the Pattern of Petitioning Exception to the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine.....	9
III. The Pattern of Petitioning Exception Prevents Abuses of Administrative and Judicial Processes While Protecting the Public’s Right to Petition the Government.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cal. Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	4, 11
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016).....	3, 9
<i>Hanover 3201 Realty, LLC v. Village Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>P.R. Tel. Co. v. San Juan Cable LLC</i> , 874 F.3d 767 (1st Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 8, 12
<i>Prof’l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6, 12, 14
<i>U.S. Futures Exch., LLC v. Bd. of Trade of the City of Chi., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa Cnty. Bldg. & Constr. and Trades Council</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965).....4, 11

*Waugh Chapel South, LLC v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local
27*,
728 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2013).....5, 12, 13, 16

Federal Trade Commission Materials

Fed. Trade Comm’n, Enforcement Perspectives on the Noerr-Pennington
Doctrine (2006)7, 8, 13, 15

Other Authorities

I-MAK, Overpatented, Overpriced: How Excessive Pharmaceutical
Patenting Is Extending Monopolies and Driving Up Drug Prices (2018).....3, 9
